Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 .1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
AMT Systems Limited 02984882
In the Couri case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 4738 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I {a)

name(s) and A J Clark
address(es) of Carter Clark
administrator(s) Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road
Hainault Business Park

liford, Essex

1G6 3TU
‘Delete as altach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 3 September 2013

M Chi

Adminisirator

Dated 3 ! ali3
/
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact A J Clark
nformation in the box opposite but if Carter Clark
you do, it will help Companies House to Recovery House
contact you if there is a query on the 15-17 Roebuck Road
form Hamault Business Park
llford, Essex
IG6 3TU
The contact information that you give
will be visible 1o researchers of the 020 8524 1447
public record OX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Compantes at -
> e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardif CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
=
o *A2GOCWWAJ" —
A28 06/09/2013 #1786

COMPANIES HOUSE




AMT Systems Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator’s Report & Proposals

3 September 2013

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

:



AMT Systems Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator’'s Report & Proposals

Important Notice

Carter Clark

Finanaal Recovery

€

The Administrator's report and statement of proposals have been produced for the sole
purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report
1s private and confidential and may not be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by credrtors for any other purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in

these proposals are Mustrative only and cannot be reled upon as guidance for actual
outcomes

Contents

Oooo-~NoOUp~WN =

Introduction

Background and events leading up to the Administration

Purpose of the Administration
Progress of the Administration to date
Financial position

Administrator's remuneration
Dmdend prospects / Prescribed Part
EC Regulation

Creditors meeting

10 End of the Administration
11 The Administrator’s proposals
12 Other matters

Appendices

co~NOOnksWN =

Statutory information

Extracts from accounts

Estimated statement of affairs
Schedules of creditors and shareholders
Receipts & payments account

Time cost summary & fees policies
Notice of meeting

Proxy

Proof of Debt Form




AMTY Systems Limited

In Administration
Administrator’s Report

1. Introduction

As previously advised, Alan J Clark (“the Administrator”’) was appointed Administrator of AMT
Systemns Limited (“the company”) on 17 July 2013 The appointment was made by the directors of
the company under the prowisions of the insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterpnse Act

2002 The Notice of Appointment was filed in The Royal Court of Justice under court number 4738
of 2013

Under the terms of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Adnmumstrator 1s required to send creditors and
contributonies of the company a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes of the

Administration The purpose of this report 1s to fulhil these requirements and to advise creditors
generally on the progress of the Administration

The Administrator acts as an officer of the court and as an agent of the company without personal
habiity Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator from time to time

2. Background and events leading up to Administration

The company traded in all aspects of filter remediation and refurtishment to the water, waste
treatment and related industnes working closely with major water companies and contractors It
specialised In media nstallahton, media extraction and filter refurbishment working with key
contractors and process engineenng companies within the water and waste treatment industnes

The company’s main customers were water companies and major contractors The water industry
operates in cycles and this results in contracting being a very volatle industry with cyclical
demand In addition, the water industry has spending rounds which, on top of the vanability of
contracting, makes income difficult to forecast

in 2009 the company was restructured following the retirement of one of the founding directors A
holding company, AMT 2003 Limited, was established and AMT Systems Limited became a wholly
owned subsidiary In 2009/2010 the company’s funding facihties were reviewed by Close Brothers

and its facity of £500,000 was withdrawn 1o be replaced by a £100,000 overdraft faciity with
NatWest Bank

For many years the directors had attempted to increase the company's labour rate of £375 per
man per day Customers resisted, and quotations based upon increased labour rates were not
successful Indeed, In some cases the company had {o reduce the day rate io win work Many of
the company’s costs had crept up dunng the same penod resulting In a squeeze on margins To try
to overcome the cyclical nature of the company’s workload, AMT had, i the past, used agency
labour in conjunction with its core group of employees When workloads decreased, agency labour

was reduced In May 2013 the directors became aware of a major downturn in work and shed all
agency labour

The directors adwvise that the downturn in the water industry spending rounds come nearly a year
earher than they expected Five years ago at this point in the cycle, the company were turning over
£1 mithon per quarter This had now fallen to less than half that figure Given that the spending
rounds operate on a five year cycle, the directors did not anticipate this dramatic downturn One

further problem was that almost all future work being offered fo the company was to start in 2015
and onwards




AMT Systems Limtted

In Administration
Administrator’s Report

In early June 2013 a number of sizeable projects that the company had hoped to win, and to start

imminently, were either not won or had been put back by a significant penod Contracts that were
either lost or substantially delayed ncluded

Egham - value £520,000,

Eccup GACs - between £220,000 — £1m depending how many filters were done,
Strensham -over £1 5m potentially if floors and media won,

Church Wilne - £220,000

The company therefore only had sufficient work for four of their staff out of 21 site and four office
personnel This level of work was not sufficient to cover the company’s immediate overheads With
Iittle In the way of reserves, the directors faced the hkelihood of the company running out of cash
very quickly and this led to the decision to consult the company’s accountants

The directors subsequently sought advice from Carter Clark on 1 July 2013, following an inihal
introduction from the Company's accountants, Greaves & Co At that meeting it became evident
that the Company was insolvent on both a balance sheet basis and also by virtue of its inability to
settle its habiliies as they fell due Accordingly, the directors concluded that the Company should
be placed into Administration as soon as possible to protect the Company's assets

National Westmiunster Bank plc had outstanding charges registered at Companies House Whilst
there were no monies thought to be due to the chargeholder, my solicitors, Morgan Cole LLP,
confirmed it was necessary 1o serve the bank with notice of the director's intention to appoint an
Admunistrator and seek their consent Accordingly, the Administration was put into effect by way of
a dwector's appontment with AJ Clark of Carter Clark duly appointed on 17 July 2013, eight
business days after a notice of intention to appomnt an administrator was filed in The Royal Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, London on 5 July 2013

3. Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration i1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency
legislation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being iIn Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferenhal
creditors

Objective {a} could not be achieved The nature of the Company’s trading and its financtal
circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropnate or viable

Objective (b) should be achievable and there will be a drndend to the unsecured creditors Gordon
Brothers Europe, agents, have been attempting to sell the business and a sale of the assets of the
company Is expected to take place in the next few weeks

The insolvency legislaton has set a 12 month maximum duratton for Administration, unless the
duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the Administration of

the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors,
In order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration




AMT Systems Limited

In Administration
Administrator’'s Report

4. Progress of the Administration to date

Immediately following appointment | and my team, together with representatives of Gordon
Brothers Europe, attended the company's trading premise in Misterton, Doncaster At a meeting
held with the directors, ongoing contracts were reviewed and the costs and viabihty of trading
considered It was ewvident that most contracts had been finished and that substantial new work
was unlikely to be forthcoming in the near term Gordon Brothers Europe, who are experienced
insolvency agents, were consulted regarding theirr recommendations regarding strategy on the
disposal of the business and assets Afier reviewing the company’s cash flow and as a result of a
lack of funding, ! formed the view that it would not be possible to trade the business and the best

outcome for the company would be to try to progress final account settiement and / or a novation of
existing contracts

| decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company immediately
ceasing trade As a result, trading ceased on 17 July 2013 and all operational employees were
dismissed on that date The directors and one employee were kept on to assist with the collation of
information in respect of the assets, contracts and ouistanding book debts

My agents have been marketing the business and assets They have identified and contacted
approximately 20 businesses within the sector and sought interest in respect of taking over the
business Of those that expressed interest, eight parties have signed non-disclosure agreements
A number of nterested parties visited the company's site and made expressions of interest
although, at the date of this report, no formal offers have been forthcoming

In addition to plant and vehicles, the company 1s owed substantial sums for work done pnor to my
appointment Contract files have been reviewed and monitoring of both contract sums due and
retentions 1s ongoing Discussions are taking place with a number of water compames and
contractors regarding settlement of sums due A few debtors are disputing the monies owed but we
are working with the directors and the debtors to resolve these issues and collect the remainder of
book debts outstanding The majority of the retentions are due for payment next year and,
following conversion of the Admimistration into Liquidation, will be collected in the iquidation

Investigations

The Admustrator’'s investigations into the Company's affars are currently ongong The
Admimistrator has a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service regarding the
conduct of all directors that have held office in the three years prior to the Administration This

report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and credtors should note that the
content of this report 15 confidential

The Administrater also has a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include such
matters as

e Transactions at an undervalue,
Wrongful trading,
+ Preferences, and

Transactions to defraud creditors

Following a review of transactions with a related party, it became apparent that certain assets had
been sold In settlement of a related party debt After review by my solicitors, Morgan Cole LLP,
letters before achon were dispatched | am pleased to report that a seitlement has now been
achieved without the need to liigate and this has resulted 1n the return of all assets sold to the
related party prior to my appointment




AMT Systems Limited

in Administration
Adminmistrator's Report

I have been contacted by vanous creditors in connection with transactions prior to my appointment
Morgan Cole LLP are assisting the Administrator and his team with a detailled review of matters
with the objective of seeking potential recoveries for the company and creditors Should any
creditor have any information which they wish the Administrator to consider, please contact my
office with details and any supporting documentation

Receipts and Payments

A summary receipts and payments account 1s attached at Appendix 5

5. Financial Position of the Company as at 17 July 2013

The dwectors of the company have not submitted an estimated statement of affairs. The
Administrator has prepared an estimated statement of affarrs from information provided by the

directors and from the company records at Appendix 4 Estimated realisable values are based on
agents advice and our expernience of dealing with similar cases

6. Administrator's costs and remuneration

| propose that my fees will be charged by reference 1o the time properly spent by me and my staff
in dealng with matters relating to the Administration of the company This time will be charged at
the hourly charge out rates of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work s
undertaken Information about current charge out rates 1s set out in Appendix 6 1 also propose that

1 am permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses Information about category 2
expenses 1s set out in Appendix 6

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator (and category 2 expenses) forms
part of these proposals for which approval 1s being sought from creditors This is set out In the
proposals below, but if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors
then | will seek approval from the commuttee

Administrator’'s pre appointment costs, remuneration and disbursements

Following discussions with the directers and shareholder, the company decided that Administration
would produce a better outcome than hquidation Carter Clark were mstructed to assist the
directors 1n seeking the appointment of an Administrator subject to the consent of the qualifying

floating chargeholder The company made a payment on account of £10,000 plus VAT towards the
costs of placing the company into Administration

Carter Clark’s time costs in this regard amount to £17,714 which were accrued for services
undertaken in respect of review and providing advice on the company’s financial position, general
planning and preparation including haising with chattel agents and solictors, filing notices in the
Royal Court of Justice, and attending to formalities connected with the proposed Administration
appointment Of the total time costs incurred, a balance of £3,714 will be wntten off The approval

of the balance of outstanding time costs 1n respect of pre appointment matters of £4,000 will be
sought at the forthcoming meeting of creditors

Soliciiors were Instructed to assist with the preparation and filing of vanous documents required to
place the company into Administration Morgan Cole LLP, Solicitors, have pre-appointment costs

in the sum of £2,000 plus VAT Approval of these costs will also be sought at the forthcoming
meeting of creditors




AMT Systems Limited

In Administration
Administrator’s Report

Admimistrator’'s post appointment costs, remuneration and disbursements

To date, post appointment, the Administrator and his staff have spent 219 hours dealing with the
admimistration at a time cost of £53,217 In addition, disbursements have also been incurred and
further details are set out in Appendix 6 A detaled breakdown in accordance with Statement of
Inscivency Practice 9, including the costs of the Administrators time, charge out rates of the staff
undertaking the work and other relevant factors 1s also included in Appendix 6

A description of the routine work undertaken in the administration to date I1s as follows

1. Administration and Planning

Prepanng the documentation and deaiing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining case files and electronic case details on IPS case management software
Case bordereau

Case planning and administration
Preparing reports to members and creditors

* % & & % % * O

2 Cashienng
+ Maintaning and managing the administrator’s cashbock and bank account

3 Creditors
s Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

» Dealing with employee clams and submission of returns to the Redundancy Payments
Service

Prepanng proposals and reports to creditors
e Maintaining creditor information on 1PS case management software

4 Investigations
+» Rewview and storage of books and records
¢ Conduct investigations into background of company and events

» Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an admimstrator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
+ Corresponding with main contractors
» Revtew of contract files to determine work done and sums outstanding
« Laising with agents and meetings with the director regarding vehicles and machinery

In addition to the routine work above, my firm has undertaken other work as described in the section
dealing with our actions since appointment

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrator's Fees’ published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals 1s avaitable from the CreditZone section of the jont administrators firm’s
website www carterclark co uk Also a copy of Carter Clark’s fee policy 1s avaiiable from the same
place Please note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 Apnl
2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apni 2010 version

A hard copy of both the Creditors Guide and our practice’s fee policy can be obtained free of charge
upon request to our office




AMT Systems Limited

In Administration
Admimistrator’s Report

Non preferential creditors

Based on information obtained from the company's accounting records the clams of unsecured
creditors were estimated at £1,838,607 To date 47 creditors have lodged claams in the sum of
£821,978 A further 66 creditors with anticipated claims of £1,016,629 have yet to submit clams A
further proof of debt form 1s available with this report

| anticipate that there will be a dwidend to unsecured creditors will be avalable although the

quantum and timing of the dividend s uncertain at present in order for the dividend to be pad the
Administration will have to be converted into a Liguidation

8 EC Regulation

It 1s the administrator's opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply and

these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre
of main interest of the company 15 Iin England

9 Creditors’ meeting

A creditors meeting has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 for 23 September 2013 to enable creditors to consider the Administrator's proposals, make
modifications and vote as appropriate A proxy form 1s enclosed for your use if you intend to be
present or represented at the meeting Please attach detatls of your claim to the returned proxy
form, and give nformation about any secunity that you hold Completed proxy forms should be
returned to these offices Notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

As a creditor you can only vote f you complete and send these forms to us and your claim 1s
admitted for voting purposes | must receive your compieted forms by no later than noon on the
business day before the day of the meeting You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-
attendance will not affect your nghts against the company Creditors whose claims are wholly
secured are not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appont a creditors’ committee A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will meet to
discuss the Administration of the company  If a committee 1s appointed then it will be for them to
approve my remuneration (and category 2 expenses) If a committee 1s not appointed then

approval of my remuneration {and category 2 expenses) will be considered as part of these formal
proposals

10 End of the Admintstration

It 1s proposed that the company shall exit adminustration by way of conversion to Liguidation under
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 When the realisation of the company's
interests 1s completed, the Administrator belheves that the purpose of the administration will have
been achieved Following payments to the preferential creditors and the expenses of the
administration, the Adminustrator will bnng the administration to an end by conversion of the

administration to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with paragraph 3 of my
proposals




AMT Systems Limited

In Administration
Administrator’'s Report

The hguidator for the purpose of the winding up shall be

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company In the prescribed manor and within
the prescribed perod,
(b) if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a}, the administrator

11. The Administrator’s Proposals

The Administrator’s formal proposals in respect of the Company are attached to this report

12. Other matters

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of the
company please do not hesitate to contact Nell Booth on 020 8559 5087

AJd Clark
Administrator
3 September 2013




AMT Systems Limited
In Administration

Administrator’s Proposals

AMT Systems Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARA 49 OF SCHEDULE 1B OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, |, Alan John Clark of
Carter Clark, the Administrator of AMT Systems Limited - In Administration ("the Company"), make

to the creditors the following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration which
commenced on 17 July 2013

Proposals

The Administrator proposes

1

That he continues to recetve and manage the assets of the company, with a view to
realising the company’'s assets and making a distribution to the preferental creditors | do
anticipate that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors | am, however, not
empowered to make a distnbutton to the unsecured creditors within the Administration
unless | make an application to court It 1s proposed that the Administrator be empowered to
realise the assets of the company at such time and on such terms as he considers most
beneficial, should he consider this course of action to be approprate

The Administrator may investigate and, f appropnate, pursue any claims that the company
may have under the Companies Act 2006 or the Insolvency Act 1986 or otherwise. In
addition the Adrministrator shall carry out all acts and generally exercise his powers in a way

that he considers to be appropnate and beneficial for the achtevement of these purposes for
which the Administration was sought

That he continue the Administration for such penod of time that it remains likely to achieve
the purposes for which the Administrator was appomnted

That once he believes that the purposes of the Administration have been achieved or are no
longer capable of implementation he will bnng the Admunistration to an end At the
conclusion of the Administraton the company will move to a creditors’ voluntary hquidation

During the course of the Administration he will recewve and deal with the claims of unsecured
creditors

The release of the Administrator will occur upon the filing at Companies House of the
appropnate form to dissolve the company or convert the administration to a creditors’
voluntary hquidation In addition, the Administrator shall be granted his discharge from all

habilty n accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 14
days after ceasing to act

That the Adrministrator's remuneration, where no Creditors’ Commutiee 1s established, be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by him (as Administrator) and the various
grades of his staff calculated at the prevailing houily charge-out rates of Carter Clark for
attending to matters ansing n the Administration

That the Administrator be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services prowvided by therr firms (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8), in accordance with the fum’s policy




AMT Systems Limited
In Administration

Administrator’s Proposals

9 That the Administrators statement of pre-admirustrabon costs be authonsed in the sum of
£4,000 plus VAT, under Rule 2 33, where no Creditors’ Committee is established, be
approved tor payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

10 That the Admimstrators statement of pre-administration costs, in respect of Morgan Cole

LLP, in the sum of £2,000 plus VAT and disbursements, under Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, be approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

e

AJ Clark
Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company 1s being managed by the Administrator,
A J Clark, as agent of the Company and without personal habitity




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 1




AMT Systems Limited
STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Admimistrator

Name of Administrator

Date notice of intention to
appoint Administrator
presented to court

Date of appointment of
Admimstrator

Court reference number
Court in which
Adminmistraton proceedings
were brought

Appointment made by

Address

Alan John Clark of Carter Clark

5 July 2013

17 July 2013

4738 of 2013

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court, London

The Directors, Mr S Watson and Mr G Upton

Recovery House
Hanault Business Park
15 - 17 Hoebuck Road
Hford, Essex

1G6 3TU

The EC reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings wil apply in this matter and accordingly the
Administration will constitute mamn proceedings




AMT Systems Limited

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company

Company Name

Trading Name

Previous Company Name

Registered Number
Date of Incomporation
Nature of Business

Trading Address

Reqgistered Office

Issued Share Capital
Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary

Mortgages & Charges

AMT Systems Limited
AMT Systems Limited

AMT 2009 Limited — changed 26 October 2010
02984882

31 October 1994

Water filtration

Unit 14 West Stockwith Park
Stockwith Road

Misterton, Doncaster

South Yorkshire

DN10 4ES

Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15 - 17 Roebuck Road
{iford, Essex

1G6 3TU

100 Ordinary shares of £1
AMT 2009 Limited 100 Ordinary £1 shares

Mr Graham Upton
Mr Stuart Watson

App 31 October 1994
App 31 October 1994

Mr Stuart Watson App 31 October 1994

NatWest Bank PLC
Debenture
Created 18 Apnl 1996

NatWest Bank PLC
Debenture
Created 10 March 2011




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 2




AMT Systems Limited

Extracts from Accounts

Management
Accounts
PE 17/07/13

Profit & Loss account g

Tumover 3,857,277
Cost of Sales (3,033,899)
Gross Profit T 823,378
Administration expenses (1,398,545)
Operating profit/(loss) T (575,167)

Interest Receivable -
Interest payable -

Profit / {loss) before tax (575,167)
Taxation -
Profit/ (Loss) after tax (575,167)
Dividends

Retained ProfitYloss brought forward 1,016,412
Reserves carned forward 441,245

b

Directors remuneration Not known

Balance Sheet

£ £

Fixed assets 251,949
Current assels 1,637,795
Creditors amounts < one year (1,351,655)

186,140
Total assets less current habihties 438,089
Creditors amounts > one year -

438,089
Share Capital 100
Profit & Loss account 441,245

441,345

© 2108380

36,193

1,016.412

289,795

£

1,965,530

1,122,064

843,466

1,016,512

1,016,512

Dralt
Accounts
YE 31/10/12
£
4,381,415

(2,.273,035)

(2,072,187)

175
6,314)

30,054
(19,736)

10,318

1,006,094

£

£
213,647

1,057,113
(40,601}

100
1,016,412

2,288,518

3.2,711

256,871

1,006,094

232,144

£

2,451,766
{1,641,191)

810,575

1,006,194

1,006,194

The statutory accounts for penod ended 30 September 2011 were signed by the board of directors on 28 June 2012

Unaudited
Accounts
YE 311011
£
5,081,152

(2.792,634)

(1,925,807}

8
(11,276)

351,443

(94,572)

749,223

£

£
222,954

1,033,529
(27,335)

100
1,006,094



AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 3




Insolvency Act 1986

AMT Systems Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 17 July 2013

Notes Book Value Estimated to Reakse
£ £ £
ASSETS
Motor Vehicles 3] 69,500 62,000
Lombard {76,782)
Deticiency ¢/d {14,782)
Leasehold Improvements 13,11 Uncentam
Plant & Machinery {2) 142,545 29,000
Office Furniture & Equipment {2) 2,000 500
Unencumbered Motor Vehicles {2) 40,000 38,750
Stock (2) 10,000 5,000
Book Debts (3) 309,699 240,000
Retentions 4) 65,364 65 364
Cash at Bank 429,204 429,204
807,818
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay {5) 29,751
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (5) 7915
37,666
770,152
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS NilL.
770,152
Estmated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward) NIL
770,152
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 (6)
NIL
770,152
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where appiicable (brought down) NIL
770,152
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortiall 1o floaung charge holders)
Deficiency bid 14,782
Trade & Expense Crediors 1,086,186
Employees 119168
Department of Employment 110,037
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 72,763
HMRC - Comp Tax 15,738
HMRC - VAT {18,671)
Contingent / Guarantee creditor 434,605
1,838.807
Estmated deficiency/surptus as regards non-preferential creditors
{exciuding any shorifall in respect of Floatng Charges post 14 Septernber 2003) (1,068,455)
(1,088,455)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100
100
TOTAL SURPLUS/H{DEFICIENCY) (1,068,555}
Notes

1 The assets subject to finance with Lombard will be returned to them as there is no equity in these assets

2 The assets of the company were professionally valued by Gordon Brothers Eurcpe  The estimated to realse figure 1s based upon
their professional opimon based on therr expenence In the insolvency market Since our appointment some fuither assets have been
recovered which should increase the realisations inte the Adrinsiration

3 Atthe date of Adminstration, the amount owed to the company in respect of book debts per the Company's records was £309,699
Allowsng for & general provision of approximately 20% net reahsations are estimated at £240,000

4 The retentions are estimated at £65,364 with the majonty of them being due to be pad in 2014

5 These are the estmated employee claims i respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay

6 The prescribed part pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply as the chargeholder i1s not owed any momes
7 The Statement of Affairs excludes costs and expenses of realisation

8 Atthis stage the dwrectors have not submitted an Estimated Statement of Affarrs, as at the date of Administration The directors are
however in the course of preducing this information The Administrator has theretore compiled this Estimated Statements of Atfars based
upon informabon disclosed / provided 1o hin by the directors and agents instructed

9 The Schedule of Creditors at Appendix 4 includes details of the names addresses and debts of creditors, but personal details of
employees have been removed The Admimistrator recognise that employees may wish to contact each other o discuss certain aspects

of the case and should you need further information 1o help facilitate this, please send you request to Neil Booth, Carter Clark Recovery
House, 15-17 Roebuck Road, llford, Essex iG6 3TU

10 The Adminmistrator has not carmed out anything in the nature of an audit of the information




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 4




LE 11 €102 tequaydes 20

€0 E102 18A DS Sdl

¥ jo | ebed

80 690'26 ave 69N ‘weybuiioN ‘peoy piojs|delg ‘sleis3 buipel| plojuld ‘6 un PY1 XN LYND 109D
91 v8 vas 25 ‘mobse|n ‘19aig yauien OF ‘asnoH olle) aliH (00] ¥ Jueld d¥D 0099
0/ 199 ZN6 PN ‘uay ‘sfjop abpugun) ‘peoy suyor1g ‘esnoH seulay uoneloossy Jodsuel | jybiaiq LO4D
000912 ZNE 6LHY ‘X2sSNg 1S9 ‘PEAISUND 15BT 19811 POCAA ‘'HNOD JOSPUIAA p1] dnoigy asnoH weyslane 004D
00 £GE°2€2 NOE SHH * uoiBuiy ‘yoinyomeN ‘uAmbulig ‘loueg A ) uids3 1g 8030
00 252161 Hd6 9HH “Jelsuiuos ‘uoionT “ueq asoy udsy Aeunpy 203D
€E £80°221 ML1E 99 ‘xass3 ploy|| ‘Peoy %ongqaoy LL-GL '@SnoH AISAcday “ielD 1aue) o0 ssaAo|dw] 90319
00 ¥12 DV8 2DH ‘aiysyioA YUON ‘eiebolier ‘peoy As|suapm 9 ‘luswiieda( sjunoooy senbg 50390
09 229 ant coH ‘srebolrey ‘peoy A0 ‘ajmouy Yimxoed ‘@snoH [Bius) a0lojajeg 8583 IE)
Q0L €L ML X8S3IPPIN Weylja]
09 #£0'9 *SNUBAY POOMW|T ‘05 X0g Od ‘esnoH yiwg ‘dnoigy asueul 8310AU| SEYH 01 paubissy S8y 0/o - saiddng SN43 €039
29 LL0'} d¥<. v3d 'Ybnoloqualad ‘eauq Jouep P17 dnoiy poli3 €030
v 626'L aoi 1ZNQ ‘aeis] [euysnpu; ‘peoy weybuilo) ‘g wun JeamyIopA 8)jg LO3D
00092't 849 925 ‘PI9JaYS ‘UOUBAIY ‘PEOY IOUB ‘81E)ST PU| Yled UOLIBAIY pi7 Buiues | -003 003D
0ses ang viNQ ‘e|oon ‘pecy ussispuy soysiBo 0euq £042
b €/€ 432 1ZNQ ‘sour] ‘yBnologsuier) 18941 UojeaH £9 juawudinbg sseuisng ysanbig zZodo
00 80/ H1 LENQ ‘sour] ‘yBnosogsuier) ‘jsalg abpug 69 p11 29 a1k 18xaq Lodn
ey 2St'L gvv erS ‘anysAglaq ‘sumoln) ‘slels3 |ewsnpu) pEoY UoHels Pi7 s|eals wuaQ 0009
00 009°¢ XHO 9M ‘uopuoT 12ang Bury 0ge ‘esnoH ¥dD anjguesd( 3y - P'ed ¥dO v000
ee ¥l g4z 8137 ‘1e1sa0ia] ‘uoisbip ‘eauq jlemueyD g9 P17 (sBuipjoH) dnotg |jamwol) £00D
09 582 JHE LNQ ‘Jelseouc(q ‘19811S Wey|s) ‘asnoH Wweyey P17 SJ0JORIIUGS) [BOLLDD|T U0 2000
€2 €62 ZMS LIS ‘ses|-uo-uoppols ‘Aqewioy ‘y0L xog Od Pi S[RUSIBIN MM XBWaD 102D
§9 909'02! ADZ 9137 ‘aliysialsasia ‘ybnologieH leyiel ‘peoy weybuooy ed sngiuiod ay) € pajwi] Jepes) 0099
00 0S4 ) D38 | L4M ‘Ae|Bumouy ‘peoy ulaAep p17 844 Juswdinb3g Buiyres.g £080
29 ve8've rd¥ 218 ‘siieg ‘Ybno|g ‘sebod a)oig ‘peoY died pajwI] sauel) sumpley £04a0
000 VV. 22D xassT 'AaloN 1eaiD) '0Z 1 aulliS 1S9 BNUSAY 092 ‘1anaag UOOW 070 sen ysiig Logn
000 V8 2D ‘mobsejn) 19a11S YIOA G| ‘esnoH uleq Jepuexaly ‘suonesadQ Acusajosy waooae] ysiug oodD
89 ELS'Y BI[RASNY ‘9869 VM ‘[oodysiap ‘'0¥2 Xog Od 41y p Aid sedinieg ulels | IV ¥OvO
Sl Zr9'0lL S 0LNQ 181SEOUC(] ‘UCHASIN ‘PROYH IIMYI0IS B UIIMYOOIS 1SOA p1] suswdojpas(] [eISNpU| SW|oyxXy £0VYD
00 086'1L 18 24M ‘PIRISNEM ‘PROY SO0 SBUIOY | "HiBd SSauisng puowelq P HIdN- 1Y ¢OVD
00 OL5'St 49/ €257 ‘2AySHIOA 1S9 ‘AdIBylop S ‘uolEA ‘Lno)) alebipny v pI1 juswies:j ueabny LOVD
EF 952 MS8 L9 'uojjog 'proyY Bunas sislep Hied uonebiaep ‘eannep ‘anuel 1pass eyl oo sjela|y 0ojey oovD
3 ssalppy owepN Aoy

sioupal) Auedwo) - g
pajwi swe)sAs 1INV



£ £} £102 requeldag 20

E0 E10Z2 1BA DS Sdl

{ Jo g ebed

60 622'S8 VST 9718 'Uoijog HooisoT 'AeM §o0ISUAT ‘PI piR M JSBYIIW ‘BHNG J00|4 iSL d77 uonenji4 saluebold £0dD
00 vOL'Y MPO 0L MO '8lIysayd ‘yoImalppiy ‘sueT] syoolg sduing 81810u0) UIYIOd 2odo
£/ 6v2 HOL ENQ ‘1ei1sesuo( ‘jlepues iy ‘8leis3 pul ([eypling ‘L wun SUORN|CS Jgjsuel | pinjd yalld L0dD
892¢2'2 dH | LLAM 'PIofEM ‘PEOH SUBGIY IS 08 'L 8jeb3 '938j00 0/ P17 BWSEd 4 d 004D
LE 102°0E SV €5 ‘Plaeys '1eang ually ‘pleyyius paywi sietoig A8]60 10}070]
00221 daZ ZENQ ‘Ageden ‘peoy Agqswiuy ‘Nied ssauisng AqaoeT  ‘esnoH aidwA|O P17 sonsifo] anjqueson 0000
ov geg'el J48 Zeo ‘mobsejn ‘ereis3 pu| Buejsnque) 'adeld [rwsepi|) P17 (MN) HeN LOND
000 MO9S LLAM ‘UOPUOT ‘188l1S PUBlEAB|D LG L-EG ) ‘PenwiT jsni) AllsiBey S|ISYSSoIN 0OND
00 22926 RemioN '0|sO #190 'nigeuly ‘gig xod QY 1aienabbAg uieqooD Juies / S HXBW OO
96 182'9.L ¥NZ 098 'BIYSHIOA YinoS ‘weyisyjoy 'ajebioo 0z1 [eliuad) YuoN plequion €010
l92L1e DGl LZNG ‘soun ‘ybBnosogsuler) ‘ajels3 puj peoy weybulio) ‘peoy ebuein gy iun slsuaise pue sBuuesqg siiysujosul] 20710
00 v9z Yv8 SN ‘uloour] 1esns YbiH £8-62 pI] suuey Alunoss ujoour Keile)
65 626'6 INS | LNQ Yelseouo( ‘YomieH ‘o1eis3 [Bulsnpu| [sunig £ iun saoiniag Joddng Bunyn 001D
000 NLP ZNM ‘Uaain) Aepuiy ‘peoy ybia] yed sng usaip As|puly ‘8SNOH }amsunig snid 1AM LOMD
00 941 S3F OLNQ 181SBOUC(Q ‘UOLIBISI 'PROY UIMII0IS "Hred YIMAND0IS 1S3 "L iU Ul Jaysybury 00MD
00 96 ¥N9 0LNQ 181sBoU0( ‘Aumeg ‘peoy Jeiseouo( ‘panui (Anmeg) 1exeuiiadng sapiel Aqmeq - uospny uyop S0rD
0€ £9%'2 ZV¥ LENN ‘siueylon ‘Aqio) ‘peoy sssusiel Buibexoed YIng rAIM ¥0ro
00 029'% dN8 9137 ‘yBnosogieH 1x1ep ‘YuomBuiyly ‘Aepm wied yoinyd ¢ P17 MN sdwnd 1ep £0rD
9/ 122 SOL 1ZNQ ‘sour] ‘yBnologsuies ‘peoy weybuliio) p} sasua) Buiping uosyoer 20ro
ZL0zZL'L Q4L S1SM ‘auyspioyels ‘Asjebng IN ‘Uoiareig ‘elBIST [euISnpU| S|8AST 8y L 07) s9oiag Buipjoyyeog 9bply 3470 LoD
009€2'L Xg2 LN ‘8liysujoour] ‘molg-Aq-uounis Py suog pue meyspe.d i 00ro
LL PEV'EL X(§ 13 ‘uopuon ‘slenbg epeue) { ‘ssuliaH 43N 0/° H3 N3 - pr] swalshg onse|d [euolieusiu| €010
91 69 Ddb ZNG ‘BIYSHIOA YINOS ‘ialsedaunq ‘peoy Agieq saiddng xija8iu) Z0oI1D
00 evr SHS PPS PlaisISaY) ‘UOIUBWINONG ‘SuUBT Weyep ‘2. Iun Yied 8dswwo] |IN pi juswabeuey a1sEM Y | LOID
S/ 005'26 ISk ZINg ‘Xessng Jsem ‘Buiyuiopm 'peoy uolbuiieg ‘esnoH 9bpug uoibuuing DIN/AAVYd - DHIAH 001D
00 819 JHO ZEW “U8Isaysuely ‘plojlang ‘peoy IsiSaUD) ‘9SNOH PIONBI L BlIH We|d UapMa SOHD
Ly v6¥'ey Slt ¥gD ‘Aeung 'weyolijy ‘sueT MOIIM ST 9| dnoig 8dIAIeg il SSH POHO
25 842'cLl goi, 1ZNQ 'ubnologsuies) ‘alels3 [euisnpu| weybuion ‘peoy poombuo z un P MM UCIoOH EOHD
Gl €8L'Y Lt OL4M “BIIYSHIOA 1SS ‘PiOjefISED ‘PROY POOM HBD SHONI] W04 8ISs8H ZOHD
99 668'L AdP 0ENQ ‘Ueiseduoq 'weybuiyoeg ‘peoy 1uslL PO Py sUoS B 1PN H LOHO
(00 L29'81) Qv §27 'leodiaAr Jesug sswer ‘asnoH uelbay ‘100l Uis LYA - DHWH 00HO
00 00Y'2 NOS 69 ‘X587 ‘{IiH 1sInyyong 'Aepp siexonid il 02 SJUEBIUNODDY PaIslieyD 00 R S8ABSID 2099
3 sse.ppY ewepn Aay}

sioypaln Auedwo) - g
palwr] swalsAs J WY




LE L1 £102 1equiendes 20

£0 2102 18A DS Sdl

¥ jo g efed

000 NLE 99| ‘x8sS3] pioj|} ‘peoy %oNgaoy /-G | ‘@snoH Aiancosy gD Jeue) o/0 84000 Aypowiwil I 003
000 NLE 99 ‘X8ss3] ploj] ‘proY %ongsoy /1-GL ‘8snoH A1aacody “We|) Jeled of0 qgos sswep Iy €003
000 NLE 99| ‘Xess] ploj)l ‘peoy 3ongaoy /1-G| 'asnoH Alercosy HIB|D 1aue) 0/0 younp ueug Jpy 2003
Qo0 (LE 99| ‘X8SST PIOLj| ‘PEOY HONASOH /-G ‘8snoi| A1sA0daY “Nie(D J8le] 0/0 Buipien sewoyt JW 1003
000 N.LE 99| 'xess] ploy|| ‘peoy %oNqaoy /1-G1 ‘@snoH Aisnodsy el Jele) 0/9 Buien |ned 4y 0003
000 NLE 99| 'xass3 pioy|| ‘prOY Mongaoy /1-G1 ‘esnoH A1aacosy "e|) Jeue) 0/0 BlisUInIg UBAY I Log3
000 NLE 99| ‘X8ss] ploj|| ‘PeOY HONQaoy 1-G| ‘asnoH A1aacoey Ie|D J8ned of0 Hosg aiwef JN 0083
000 NLE 95| ‘X8sS3 pioj|| 'PEOY HoNgeoy [ 1-G| '9sNoH Alaacosy ‘WIBID 18ue)d 0/0 dnxy siwep 1y LOV3
000 NLE 99| ‘XessT ploj|| 'PeOY ¥oNqeoy /1-G} '8snoy A1eacosy Hie|D 18HED 0/0 saureg-usily |ned N Qov3
00 v8 NOB S4M ‘BHUSHIOA 1S9M ‘NBSSO '1981g yoinyD €€ ‘uobeled pi7 Wawadinb3 Aaiing yuusz 00Z0
09 /8€/9 NYZ PON 'WeybuiloN ‘8ieisg [eLisnpu| 4om|oD LON PeOY d1BAlld P17 SUQHN|Og Jalep walhy [416)'¢0)
2L 148 DLL 6NH ‘INH ‘Aepp [apei) Yied Buipes} jepend pi1 (InH) BuussuwiBuz Jospuipy - LOMO
09 202'99 S19 61LVS 'Bliysusyupwle) Oflapue|] ‘ddel] ‘jleH 811000 P17 SUOQIRY) LIBISE M, 00MD
ge 186 Z41 $37 ‘1e1seme ‘6.2 X048 Od pi7 1084 Buiip LOAD
€2 €2L'S ) Nt £9H ‘srebosieH ‘peoy As[i ‘@imouy Ylimyoag ‘8SNoH [enuad 31d uejdoigia 00AD
00 9522 DVZ GEHN YioHns ‘Aebung weysie3 ‘peoy uciseleH Pl + IUN p11 Buipjoyjeos sagn ) l0LD
04 G/8 HYL 12NQ ‘sour) ‘uBnologsurer) ‘suen sbueiswwng | uswabeuepy ajsep uosdwoy | 0010
v0 S62'vE JXE SHS 'PUBHEPUNS 'ISOM Bd 9sudiajug puelspung 'snusAy BUIOD ‘g iuny - P (Mn) swalsAg eiusy Jenen-sdund g8 908D
000 AQL LZNQ ‘ybnologsuies ‘ajelsy pu| @snoH Agxo4 ‘eAu( uolyBnojip ‘esnop Aincsep JusuilinIoay Jeseing 5080
98 LP0'20L S 0LNQ ‘UOMAISI 'PROH YIMYI0IG 1SaM Hied SSBUISNY YIIMYOCIS pi7 Buusauibug yumyoolg 052
6% LE6'L OrO Z 1Y M ‘OpIisAesiay ‘SMOJ[IM-8|-UOIMBN ‘sHied 8] 9| '@SnOH 8sey) pajWi s80IAI8g Jassy Apaadg €080
00 251t DFE €4L 'PIOJI8L ‘L Nied PIojjelS '8SNOH SpImuoieN spimuoneN Addnig 2080
ge 269l 7% ZENQ ‘8Moi) 1984S yanyy) ‘ebeienp sy s19IndWio) axBUSIBAIS LOSD
00 228 975 2g weyBuiwiag ‘moy sjdwa] | uiod gldwa ] JouAer) seiqbegq ‘sheiydwngd D 00 P11 poom|ag 00sS0
82 /8.'6E1L X1z 28 'weybulwag ‘58991 x0g Od 501M18g sluswAed Aouepunpey r0dO
00 009 VH9 80A ‘Agies ‘uBnoigBuisi ‘sue Bupue-| ‘abenod soous|buy| Buipjoyeog HAY €040
66 662 S3b 0LNQG 18ISBOUOQ 'UOLSISIN ‘PEOY UNMMO0)S HiBd SSaUISNEG YIMMO0IS 1SSM 6 N uiddu | peoy Z0HD
00 090've ©N9 Z1gg 'oue ‘A8juing ‘BueT] 8SNoLIemoT y¥2-0vg ‘9SNCH yeohjoH pI7 sedlnes Wey L0HO
60 690°91 741 L2NJ 'yBnologsuien ‘8lels3 [eLISNpU| peoY WeydeaH ‘peoy SIBpUES § pI7 $801A18g 0jNY OIS ¥V § H 00HO
00 008 1g8 ¥31 4e1sedle ‘uoiseulny] ‘peod yed abpug |aABl] ssauisng uionp 0000
MML gLHY
12 £€5'2 'XassNg 1S ‘YieaH piemAeH ‘p29 Xog Od '07d 8duruUl] [BOLBWWOD OHNY NGV dnoiry Aspyoi] - saoIAleg Alejeg oid $0dD
3 sSaIppY slieN Aoy

siojipai) Auedwo)d - g
pajwi swasAs 1Y




1€ L) €102 18queideg 20

E0 £102 $BATIDS BdI

v {0 t ebeg

00°€/2'856'}

Buijjejo] selul gL1

600
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
co0
000
000
000
coo
000
000

NLE 9D ‘Xass3 pioj|| ‘pecy ¥ongqsoy LL-G) ‘8snoH Aianoasy ‘e Jsle) o
NLE 99 ‘xass3 pJojj] ‘peoy ongsoy /1-Gl ‘@snoH Alanoday ‘yep) 1aue) oo
NLE 95 'xass3 pioj|| ‘peoy ¥ongaoy £1-G1 ‘9sSnoH Alanaoay 'yieD Jeuen o/
MLE 99| 'Xass3 pioJ|} ‘PecY ¥ongaoy /i-GL ‘9sSnoH Alanooay el Bue) o0
(1LE 99 'Xass3 pioy|| ‘peoy »onqaoy /L-G1 ‘9snoH Alanooay "ign reueD o/
NLE 99| 'xass3 ploy|) ‘peoy ¥ongeoy Z1L-GL ‘9SNoH Alsaooay ‘e Jele] o/
(LE 95| ‘X8ss3 pJoj|j ‘peoy ¥ongeoy 1-G1 ‘@snoH Alaaoosy “en leue) o/0
NLE 99| ‘xBss3 pioy|} ‘pecy %ongsoy £1-G1 ‘asnoH A1anoosY ‘gD lele] o/
M€ 99| 'Xas53 pPJoy|| 'peoy Yongsoy /£1-GL ‘asnoH Alanooay ‘WieD laue) oo
FLE 99| 'Xossy pJoj|} ‘peoY ¥oNqsoy L1-Gi ‘8snOH Alanooay 'Wie|D Jeled of0
NLE 99 ‘x8s83 pJoj|} ‘peoy Mongsoy Z1-GL ‘@SNoH Alanoosy 'yeD 1ele) o0
MLE 99 'xas83 pJoj|| ‘peOY ongaocy /i-GL ‘9SnoH Alanoosy ‘selD Jele] of0
N1E 99| ‘Xoss3 pJoj|| ‘peoy ¥ongaoy 1-GL ‘9SnoH Alanooay ‘e Jsue) oo
N.L1E 99| ‘xass3 ploj|} ‘peoy ¥ongsoy /1-G1 "@#SNOH Alanonay ‘Wepn leued o0
ALE 99| 'x8ss3 pioj|} ‘PeOY ¥ONGaoY ZL-GL ‘@SNoH Alanoosy "yejn 18ie) o2
N1€ 99| 'xess3 p/oj|| ‘pecy ¥onqgsoy LL-GL ‘8SNOH Alenoosy ‘el 1eue) ofo
NLE 90| ‘xassg plojj} ‘peoY ®onqeoy L1-G1 ‘8snoH Alanoosy ‘Mg lale) oo
NLE 99 ‘xass3 pioy|| 'PEOY %oNQ30Y £ |-G} '8SnoH Alanoaey e JeieD of0
N.LE 9D ‘x8ss3 ployl| ‘peoy %¥ongsoy /1-G1 '8snoH Aianooay Mie|D Jeue) o/0

uosie M Henis JW
uoldn weyeis 4y
uosIE AL HENIS JIN
UOSIE M BUB|Y S
uoidn weyeo Sy
ueuLION Auoyiuy JN
Apoopy AioBaig Iy
{eySIB SoWer I
301A87 Usg JN

287 Auoyuy JIN
uosyoer dipud JN
UOSHOE[ SAIID JN
laiH uyor I
uosuaH siler Jiy
auIps|ZeH [9BYdIN JN
uselc) suel sIN
1Mol uyor SN
uidsg jgeyoiN 1N
pRyNg [pueg 4N

oomy
oond
LoMm3
ooMm3
0on3
OONS
LOWZ
0OW3
10714
0613
Lord
oord
20H4
}OHH
00H3
0093
0024
0033
0oas3

3

$S0IPPY

sweN

Aoy

sioypal) Auedwo) - g
paywi swasAs LNY




0102 18A 1108 Sdl

i jo 1 ebed

glnjeubig

Buljjeio] seLjuly |

0ol

00 L 0 001 0 USHIOA UINOSG ‘18)SBouO(] UOLISSIH ‘PROY UIMYOOIS Mled UIMNOOIS I1SBM v1 IUN pejwWI 6002 LWY  OOVH

|ejol 12410 Pi0 joid sse.ppy aweN Koy
siepjoyaieys - 9

paywi swalsAs NV




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 5




AMT Systems Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

IPS SAL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 17/07/2013 From 17/07/2013
of Affars To 03/09/2013 To 03/09/2013
HIRE PURCHASE
62,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NiL
(76,781 96) Lombard NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Leasehold Improvemeants NIL NIL
29,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
500 00 Office Furniture & Equipment NiL NIL
38,750 00 Unencumbered Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
5,000 00 Stock NiL NIL
Uncertain Work In Progress NIL NiL
240,000 00 Book Debis NIL NIL
65,364 00 Retentions NIL NIL
429,204 30 Cash at Bank 400,000 00 400,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 2083 2083
400,020 83 400,020 83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Expenses 1,000 00 1,000 00
Rents Payable (330 00) (330 00)
insurance of Assets (1,970 38) (1,970 38)
Wages & Salares {11,141 03) (11,141 03)
(12,441 41} (12,441 41)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Notional Tax and Ni on Pret dwidend 2,538 46 2,538 46
(29,750 57) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 28,746 77 28,746 77
(7,915 42) Employee Arrears/Ho! Pay 4,978 61 4,978 61
{36,263 84) {36,263 84)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(1,086,185 68) Trade & Expense Credtors NIL NIL
(119,167 91) Employees NIL NIL
(110,036 71) Department of Employment NIL NIL
(72,762 89) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NiIL NIL
(19,738 00) HMRC - Corp Tax NIL NIL
18,671 00 HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
{434,605 00) Guarantee Liablity NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,068,554 84) 351,315 58 351,315.58
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewable 66 00
Fixed Current A/c 1,249 58
Fixed Deposit Alc 350,000 00
351,315.58




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 6




AMT Systems Limited
In Administration

Time Cost Summary and Fee Policy

Admmmistrator’s pre appointment costs

Note Fees Expenses

Charged Incurred
£ g

Pre-administration costs 1&2

Carter Clark 17,714 -
Morgan Cole LLP 2,000 -
Amounts paid 3 {10,000) -
Unpaid pre-administration costs 4 9,714 -
Pre admimistration costs for which approval 1s 6,000 -

being sought (see Statement of Proposals)

Notes

1

The terms of the work undertaken by Carter Clark were subject to an engagement letter
signed by the company, dated 5 July 2013

The pre-appointment work carned out by the Administrator and his team, 1n addition to work
associated with the Admimistration appointment, included initial meetings and discussions with
the company, reviewing the company’s financial position, agreeing a strategy with the directors
to place the company into Administration and filng various notices in Court to faciitate the
appointment of an Administrator Further work undertaken included attending the company’s
premises In conjunchon with Gordon Brothers Europe, agents, safeguarding the company’s
physical assets and assisting the directors with their review of debtors, retentions and ongoing
contracts This furthered the purpose of the Administration by helping to enhance realisations
and protect the assets of the company

This work was undertaken pnor to appoiniment to determine if future trading would be possible
and to consider with management invitations to tender and the current and anticipated
timescale of fimshing current work in progress A breakdown showing the administrators
schedule of time costs 1s attached Of this sum time costs of £3,714 has been wniten off
leaving a balance of £4,000 Time costs are based on six minute units

The pre-appoiniment work carned out by sohicitors, Morgan Cole LLP, included preparing the
necessary appomtment documents, providing advice tn relation to charges held by National

Westminster Bank plc and the provision of other sundry legal advice Their fees are based on
a time cost basis

The sum of £10,000 plus VAT was paid by the company pnor to appomtment by way of a

payment on account of costs incurred in the period leading up to the appointment of an
Administrator

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above 1s subject to approval in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of the proposals
subject to approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53

5 Al amounts are exclusive of VAT




PO 2102 UOISIBA

| jo | efied

1UNO236 U0 PlBd

60 000'0+

66 £ [ 08l o2 09 op 00 1L 05 8¢ SinoH 1BleL
00 5L 05 ial 050 000 006 000 050 Bujpedy
00 548 05 494 050 000 000 000 050 Buper. igv
pO5LE 05 LE0'C ok g 000 000 000 018 $1866Y JO UO|1gs{EeH
00 526 CSLE0E 018 000 000 000 01§ uonesiieay 1985Y 6OV
vE LLZ 05 /88 743 000 060 [ F4 oz b 510130
00 526 06 52 020 000 000 aco 020 SWIE[ SIONPAID peInoes £2v
iy 922 00 526 oLl 000 000 oLt 000 SWIRD 9RA0I0MT L1Y
S8 82 05 2 o5 |t 000 000 0e0 00+ SUNBID 103PRID  GLY
1822 05 1096} 0809 [ a9 ot 008 oLe Bujuusd % uohens|uwpY
06 002 00 0v9 0zZE 000 cze 000 00 siesodolg Burid 92v
€5 09t 00%:5¢ 05 51 0s ¢ 00 €4 000 000 loARIL SBV
Q0002 00088 € Or 8L 000 0F B 000 0090 {wos our) sBunesiy peidWasn L0V
L8 05 9L6'E 0g €t 000 009 062 0L usEISIULPY S0V
0L 62¢ Q0 OEEE 0101 000 000 aLg 00 ¥ sBunesyy L8NS [EILI OV
(3) orey nes koddng $|auo|$5ej0Ig

Jo|ues BUl0 isBeuey isuled UO[12UN4 YIOA JO UO|IBIIISSE|D

AuncH eBeieay

(3) 1s03 8w

smoH wela)

g sjuelsisay

JHd apop 1alod

PBJIWI SWBISAS | NV - ELOZLNY

Aiewwing 1509 B awll 6dIS Paliejaq - Anu3z awil




AMT Systems Limited
In Administration

Time Cost Summary and Fee Policy

Administrator’s post appointment costs

Following appointment, the Admimistrator and his team have been actively managing the remaining
business and attempting to find buyers for both the business and the assets In addition, following

discussions with various creditors, inveshgation work has been undertaken into the affairs of the
company and transactions prior to Admimstration The work done included the following matters

reviewing on going orders,

discuss sales strategy with agents and directors,

dealing with employees and the payment of wages and preferential dvidends,
dealing with customers,

dealing with retention of title claims,

statutory duties post appointment,

dealing with potential purchasers and haising with agents,

Intervtews and ongoing discussions with creditors regarding antecedent transactions,
a detailed review of the company’s management accounts,

consultation and instructions to solicitors regarding antecedent transactions,
preparing the Admimistrator’s report and proposals,

® * & o & * & 9 & 0

This work was required to further the purposes of the Admimistration and to enable the
Administrator to fulfil his statutory duties

A summary of costs 1s set out below The Administrators time costs are based on six minute units
An additional breakdown showing the Administrators schedule of time costs 1s also attached

INCURRED  UNPAID Fee basis
£ £
Administrator's fees 53,127 53,127 Time costs
Administrator’'s disbursements 2,472 2,472 Cost
Agents fees 20,838 20,838 Time costs
Agents disbursements 2,247 2,247 Tme costs
Legal fees 8,000 8,000 Time costs
Storage costs 258 258
86,942 86,942
Disbursements Cost Basis Status
Court fees 40 Actual Unpad
Company searches 15 Actual Unpaid
Advertising 72 Actual Unpad
Bond 680 Actual Unpaid
Bank funding 1,000 Actual Unpaid
Accommodation (hotel) 665 Actual Unpaid
2472

Gordon Brothers Europe are assisting with the marketing and disposal of the business and assets
Their costs are based on hourly time costs as set out above




AMT Systems Limited
In Administration

Time Cost Summary and Fee Policy

Administrator's post appointment costs

Morgan Cole LLP have assisted with investigation of varnous matters and the recovery of certain
assets which were sold pnor to Administration Their time costs are based on six minute units as
set out above

Storage of books & records i1s provided by Ideal Data Limited which 1s a related entity to Carter

Clark. Further detalls on storage costs are provided In the attached fee policy and approval for
Category 2 disbursements 1s being sought in the Adminisirators proposals




12 91 £10Z 1squsidag £0

0 2102 UOISiaA

110 | ebed

pBWiE|D 8884 (810

000

1% 24 00 22L'es ot 6l2 [ol-3] aealt 05 25 oe ve §inoH jejol
20 Z82 00 849'E1 0S 8% oo o oz 8t or 2L cELL 51958y Jo uo|jes|Bey
68 85¢ AS Lpp LI Q€ 8¢ 000 0z Ll o6 at 0z 9l uclesijeay 1888y  50Y
29812 050822 0Z 0L 000 09 £ oS b oLt Asnodey 1qeg |1y
b €8T 00 00901 OF LE 000 09zt 09 91 oz g sucBBlIsaAy|
Zr €8¢ 00009 0! 0¥ LE oo0 09 al 09 91 0z8 suojjefiiseau] oLy
454054 00 £02'2L 00 Es 000 0g 6¢ 098 Qv upal)
Ev 0LZ 05283 € 05 41 000 085} oed QE 0 SWieD onpaly §iv
00 002 0002 010 000 QLo 000 000 Bs10X3 B SWOISND pLY
00 002 000y 020 000 Q20 o0 ooo SnuBABY pUElU| E1Y
1 BEC 0o 00l + oar 000 082 081 ooo suolnguisig puspivg gLy
29 0ve 03 P9E £ 09 0e 000 08 02 Q55 Q6 ¥ gD 8aA0IALT LIV
€4 902 00 2¥9 54 05 08 088 ol ir 08 &1 oLt Bujuue|d % UOJIRIIE|UIPY
£r 913 005454 00 SE oo 0402 oZeL ol t s|esodarg Buiei 9z
IS 2EL 000Ze 2 0s il ace 058 0o e goo |eABl| SV
oA 0s goe 090 0co [\[o]} 080 g0 Aginiels / 085 0D 9Ly
£E 85t a5 22g 060 oo 000 0zZ0 0240 (vOs oul) sButieep pei/oelw oY
64 vE2 002gz 9 0592 080 0691 0z9 09z UCIEJISIULIPY 90V
(3) @1y K8is uoddng ${UUO|$86404d

Koy aBuleay (3) 18020 suu|L SINOK [BIOL B 8juR)s|s8y Jojuag 18410 laBeusy Jeupey UG[IBUNS YIOM JO UOJIBIJISEEID

180d 8po) 1osloig
£108/60/20 Ol

papwI Swaishs LINY - £LOZLNY

Aewwing 1509 ® awil 6dIS paliereq - Anuz awiy




CARTER CLARK c

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark
AS AT 1 MAY 2010

Finanicial Recovery

Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with the guidelnes set out in Statement of
Insclvency Practice (SIP) 9 ssued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals The

following information applies to all appointments of partners, associates or staff of Carter Clark to act
as any of the following -

Liguidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or LLP
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Admimistrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as a Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act require that the amount of the fees
payable to the office holder be specified within the Debtor's Proposal Such fees will nevertheless be
fixed to take account of the office holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below,

SIP 9, revised on 6 Apnit 2010, applies to all appointments held by Insolvency Licence Holders The
purposes of the SIP include the following -

= set out best prachce with regard to the observance of the statutory provisions,

= set out best practice with regard to the prowvision of information to those responsible for the
approval of fees to enable them to exercise thesrr nghts under the insolvency legislation,

» setout best practice with regard to the disclosure and drawing of disbursements

SIP's are not to be regarded as defintive statements of the law and no hability attaches to any body or
person mvolved in the preparation or promulgation of SIP's. However, Insolvency Prachtioners are
expected to have regard to SIP’s in carrying cut ther professional work. This statement sets out the

policy of Carter Clark in complying with SIP9 and the manner in which information will be disclosed to
creditors

Remuneration of Insolvency Practitioners

As mentioned above, insolvency legislation was changed on 6 Apnit 2010 for insolvency appointments
commenced from that time in order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder’s fees are charged
to a case This guide explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointiment The basis or
combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generaliy by a

commitiee i one I1s appomnted by the creditors, faiing which the creditors in general meeting, or the
court

Once the basis of the office holders remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and the time costs incurred It will also enable the recipient to see the average
rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn in the penod of the report Once time to challenge the officenclders remuneration for the penod
reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislaton, which shil applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 Apnl
2010, there 1s no equivalent mecharism for insolvency practitoners’ fees to be challenged

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 1




CARTER CLARK

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark
AS AT 1 MAY 2010

Fenancial Recover 3

Creditors’ guides to fees

SIP9 has several appendices that are creditors” guwides to fees in relation to the various appointments
that may be held by an Insolvency Licence Hoider Our website, www.carterclark co uk, provides
details of the appropnate creditors’ guide to fees which 1s included in the first notice sent to creditors
Thereafter, the website reference or a ink wiil be repeated with each progress report to creditors Hard
copies are also made available io creditors upon request by writing to Carler Clark, Recovery House,
Hainault Business Park, 15-17 Roebuck Road, liford, Essex, I1G6 3TU

Basis of calculating remuneration

Carter Clark wilt normally seek creditors’ approval for remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis
We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work
that they perform This 1s one of the bases permitted by the statutory provisions Once the basis of
remuneration has been approved, Carter Clark will be able to draw remuneration from time to time on
account without specific reference to creditors in order to assist creditors in considenng whether to

grant this approval, the hourly charge out rates n force at the time authority 1s sought will be disclosed
at the earhiest opportunity

The time spent by Carter Clark’s partners, associates and staff working on insolvency appointments is
recorded on a tme recording system That time 1s recorded in six minute units and 1s analysed
according to work type and tasks undertaken Further details are set out below

Disclosure of time costs

Since 1996, Carter Clark has routinely cisclosed the time spent in reports to creditors The information

has been analysed by category and by staff tirne, including average hourly rates, together with sums
drawn on account This information is reported to creditors in each progress report

SIP9 recommends that time spent 1s disclosed by reference to a number of standard activities
undertaken by each category of staff The total time cost relating to each activity will be disclosed
together with the average hourly rate The total time cost and hours spent will also be disclosed The
SIP sets out the following standard activihes and examples of work -

Standard Activity Examples of Work

Administration & Planning Case planmng, admimmstrative set up, appointment
notification, maintenance of records, statutory reporting

Investigations Liquidators / Admunistrators investigation into affawrs on an
insolvent company, Company Directors Disqualification Act
report, investigation of antecedent transactions

Realisation of assets indentifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title
claims, debt collection, sale of property, business and
assets

Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, suppher

and employee I1ssues

Creditors Communication with creditors, dealing with creditors claims,
calculation and payment of dividends

Other Matenal case specific matters

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 2




CARTER CLARK ‘o
STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark
AS AT 1 MAY 2010

Financial Recovery

Our reports disclose total time spent in each category along with an analysis of the time spent by the
office holder and his staff in dealing with the case We also disclose sums drawn on account of
remuneration, together with any payments made to third partes in connection with the case. Our
general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case The case team wiil usually consist of a Partner, Associate
/ Manager, Senior and Assistant The exact make up of the team depends upon the size and

complexity of the assignment and on more complex cases several Seniors/Assistants may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case

Charge out rates

Unless otherwise fixed 1n accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, our offices holders fees are often
charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged at the firms usual rates applicable at the time
the work is carrned out Rates may be vaned from time to tme, and are adjusted to take account of
inflaton and the firm's overheads Any changes are at the sole discretion of Carter Clark, and such

changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors As at 1 May 2010 the maximum®*
rates apphcable, are -

Perod From 01/01/05 to
01/05/10 30/04/10

£ £

Partners 300-375 250 - 290
Associates / Managers 250 - 300 150 - 260
Senilor administrators 200 175
Administrators 120 - 175 90 - 160

* Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence For certain more complex tasks, Carter Clark
may seek to apply a higher rate in respect of work to be undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation
in accordance with the Act For further information on the manner in which an office holder's fees may
fixed, please refer to the applicable Creditors’ guide to fees

Percentage Basis

The new legalisation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets.
Where we would like to realise any assets or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide

further information explaining why we think that this basis 15 appropnate and ask creditors to the
approve the basis

Fixed Fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis is appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

Any invoices raised by the firm for any work undertaken will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page| 3




CARTER CLARK ‘o

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

AS AT 1 MAY 2010

Agent’s costs

From time to hme the office holder will seek the assistance of others to handle insolvency cases Such
expenses are charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed The term Agent
includes sohcitors, legal advisors, auctioneers, valuers, accountants, tax advisors, quanhty surveyors,
debt collectors, estate agents and other specialist advisors.

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 the basis of disbursement allocation 1n respect
of disbursements mcurred by office holders in connection with the administration of the estate must be
fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses and disbursements relate to specific expenditure to an mdependent third party
for which an invoice will normally be payable Examples of such include company searches, postage,
advertising, couner costs, external room hire etc Category 1 expenses and disbursements are
recoverable in full without the need for creditor approval

Category 2 expenses and disbursements for which there will be no third party invoice may include
shared or allocated costs Examples of these wnclude statonery, photocopying, faxes, room hire,
storage costs etc Category 2 expenses and disbursements are recoverable in full with the approval of

creditors subject to the basis of the charges being disclosed The basis of these charges 1s set out
below

£
Ordinary correspondence No charge for stationery or postage
Reports and circulars 350 Administration Proposals / CVL Notices
250 Voluntary Arrangement Proposals / S98 Notices
150 Other reports and meefing notices
100 Other statutory notices
Room hire A charge will be made by reference to comparable commercial faciliies
available locally as follows -
200 London
Travel & subsistence At cost to the firm
Storage An assoclated company, ideal Data Limited, may be utilised in
handling storage and transportation for the firm Costs currently are as
follows -
Storage 050 Per box, per week
Collection 2000 Per hour
Listing of documents 150 Per box
Box charges 225 Per box
Transportation costs 150 00 Per load

Provision of Information

Each statutory report made by the office holder containing an account of receipts & payments relevant
to that appointment will generally be accompanied by a Summary of the office holders fees and
expenses In the form suggested by SIP9 Where further information i1s requested, reports will be
provided on receipt of a written request to Carter Clark Carter Clark reserves the night to either refuse
to comply with such request or to insist upon payment of costs by the recipient wherever, m thewr
professional opinion, the request 1s manifestly frivolous or out of proportion to the circumstances

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 4




CARTER CLARK ‘0

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY
Carter Clark

Finanaal Recovery

AS AT 1 MAY 2010

Authorising Body

Alan J Clark 1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK under the authonty of the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and holds an enabling bond for the purpose of
recetving appointments under his licence

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 5




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 7




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator{s)

(b} Insert fuli name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insen details of place
of meeting

{d} Insert daie and hme

of meeting

*Delete as apphwable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

AMT Systems Limited 02984882

Inthe
Royal Couns of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court

Court case number
4738 of 2013

(full name of court)

Notice i1s hereby given by (a)
A J Clark

Carter Clark

Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road
Hamault Business Park
Iiford, Essex

IG6 3TU

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
AMT Systems Limited
Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road

Hamault Business Park

liford Essex

1s to be held at (c}

{c) Millgate House Hotel, 53 Millgate, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 4TU

on (d) 23 September 2013 at 1 0Opm

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inhal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

Hinvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form i1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

in order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day betore the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim

"

Signed

Admsnistrator

Dated 03/09/13

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WiITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 8




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaiman of
the Meeting  If you wish to
provide for aitermative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice ts unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatves
as well

Please delate words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
12 he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insclvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

AMT Systems Limited — In Admunistration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of

creditors to be held on 23 September 2013, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s 10 propose or vote as mstructed below {and n respect of any

resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion}

Voting Instructions for resolutions *please delete as applhicable

1 That the Administrator's proposals are accepted
*For f Against

2 That a creditors committee be established and | nominate

as a member of the creditors' committee

In the event that a Creditors’ Committes 1s not established the following resolutions are
proposed

3 That the unpaid Administrator's Pre-Admimstrabon costs of £4,000 plus VAT as
detalled In the statement set out In the Administrators proposals I1s approved for
payment

*For / Against

4 That the Administrator's statement of Pre-Admimistration costs, in respect of Morgan
Cole LLP, in the sum of £2,000 plus VAT and disbursements, under Rule 2 33 of the
Insclvency Rules, be approved for payment n accordance with Rule 2 67A of the
Rules

*For / Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




AMT Systems Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 9




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of AMT Systems Limited
In Administration
and i the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Crder — 17 July 2013

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Greditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapttalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
lquidation {see note)

Petails of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above Includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please slate whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detarts of whether the whaole or any pant Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduie 3
to the Social Securty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to credror

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



